

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/8/2020 9:57 AM

Case No. 37037-2-III  
(Appeal of Okanogan County No. 18-2-00458-24)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

ALEXANDER THOMASON, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

v.

MICHAEL STENNES and DONNA STENNES,  
*Respondents*.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Elena Luisa Garella and Karen Knutsen  
LOGERFO GARELLA, PLLC  
605 First Avenue, Suite 250  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Ph: (206) 675-0675  
FAX: (206) 922-5679  
egarella@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Background of the Dispute.....	5
B. Contempt Claims and the Hearing on May 16, 2019 .....	8
C. Entry of Contempt Finding on June 20, 2019 .....	14
D. The New Evidence .....	15
E. Motion for New Hearing.....	17
F. Record in the Court of Appeals.....	19
IV. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
1. The scope of review is limited. ....	20
2. The standard for review is abuse of discretion. ....	20
B. The Grant of a New Trial on New Evidence was Not Abuse of Discretion.....	22
1. The new evidence will likely change the result if a new trial is granted.....	23
2. The new evidence is material.....	26
3. The new evidence is not “merely cumulative or impeaching”.....	27
a. Evidence of a different kind is not “merely” cumulative.....	27

b. Respondents’ new evidence rises above “merely impeaching”.....	31
C. In the Alternative, This Appeal was Improvidently Granted.....	35
D. Attorneys’ Fees. ....	37
V. CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Armstrong v. Yakima Hotel Co.</u> , 75 Wn. 477, 483, 135 P. 233 (1913).....	32 fn 25
<u>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 67 Wn.2d 278, 407 P.2d 461 (1965).....	32 fn 25
<u>Donovick v. Anthony</u> , 60 Wn.2d 254, 373 P.2d 488 (1962).....	32-34
<u>Espinoza v. Am. Commerce Ins. Co.</u> , 184 Wn. App. 176, 336 P.3d 115 (2014).....	20, 20 fn 19
<u>Griffith v. Whittier</u> , 37 Wn.2d 351, 355, 223 P.2d 1062 (1950).....	32 fn 25
<u>Harvey v. Ivory</u> , 35 Wash. 397, 401, 77 P. 725 (1904).....	32 fn 25
<u>Hoffman v. Hansen</u> , 118 Wn. 73, 78, 203 P. 53 (1921).....	32 fn 25
<u>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</u> , 157 Wn. App. 347, 236 P.3d 981 (2010).....	24
<u>Kennard v. Kaelin</u> , 58 Wn.2d 524, 364 P.2d 446 (1961).....	29
<u>Marriage of Reini</u> , No. 30420-5-III, 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 1242, (Ct. App. May 23, 2013).....	25
<u>O'Brien v. Seattle</u> , 161 Wash. 25, 296 P. 152 (1931).....	21, 29, 32
<u>Olson v. Gill Home Inv. Co.</u> , 58 Wn. 151, 162, 108 P. 140 (1910).....	32 fn 25
<u>Phelan v. Jones</u> , 164 Wash. 640, 4 P.2d 516 (1931).....	29
<u>Praytor v. King County</u> , 69 Wn.2d 637, 419 P.2d 797 (1966).....	22, 22 fn 22, 26, 29, 30
<u>Roe v. Snyder</u> , 100 Wash. 311, 170 P. 1027 (1918).....	21, 27-29, 31
<u>Skov v. Mackenzierichardson, Inc.</u> , 48 Wn.2d 710, 712-715, 296 P.2d 521 (1956).....	22, 25
<u>Snyder v. State</u> , 19 Wn. App. 631, 577 P.2d 160 (1978).....	37

<u>Teter v. Deck</u> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336, 343 (2012).....	20
<u>Trosper v. Heffner</u> , 51 Wn.2d 268, 317 P.2d 530 (1957).....	33-35
<u>Wagner v. Wheatley</u> , 111 Wn. App. 9, 44 P.3d 860 (2002).....	36
<u>Wick v. Irwin</u> , 66 Wn.2d 9, 400 P.2d 786 (1965) .....	29

COURT RULES

CR 54(b).....	2, 36
CR 59(a)(4) .....	18
RAP 2.2(a)(9).....	19
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	5

STATUTES

RCW 7.21.010(1)(b) .....	24
RCW 7.21.030(3).....	37, 38

SECONDARY SOURCES

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> Ed., 1983, abridged).....	26
